directly from its operations, along with forward currency contracts undertaken to minimise risk on future business.

a) Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to manage interest rate risk and to maximise its return from its cash balances. The Group’s main
interest rate risk is related to variable rates on cash held at the bank and borrowings. Certain cash balances are deposits
on fixed interest terms, but are never lodged for more than three months to ensure that the Group does not suffer
unduly from the risk of interest rate variation.

136 Air Partner plc | Annual Report 2020

Financial statements

24 Financial instruments continued
a) Interest rate risk continued
 Group Company

 2020 2019  2020 2019
 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Cash held at year end without interest rates 16,742 20,933  11,423 15,130

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 4,633 4,221  705 606

 21,375 25,154  12,128 15,736

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of cash held on variable interest rates on profit before tax for the year to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with effect from the beginning of the year. There was no additional impact
on shareholders’ equity. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The rate range on which interest was receivable during the year was 0.00% to 1.55% (2019: 0.00% to 1.75%).

Effect on profit before tax

 100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

 2020 2019  2020 2019
Group £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 46 42  (46) (42)

 Effect on profit before tax

 100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

 2020 2019  2020 2019
Company £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 7 6  (7) (6)

The Group is further exposed to interest rate risk due to variable interest owed on its borrowings, £11,500,000
(2019: £5,500,000), linked to LIBOR.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of borrowings on variable interest rates on profit before tax for the year to
a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with effect from the beginning of the year. There was no additional impact
on shareholders’ equity. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The rate at which interest was payable during the year was 3.18% (2019: 3.18%).

 Effect on profit before tax

 100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

 2020 2019  2020 2019
Group and Company £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Borrowings on variable interest rates (115) (55)  115 55

b) Credit risk
The carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below, represents the
Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk:

 Group Company

 2020 2019  2020 2019
 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 21,375 25,154  12,128 15,736

Trade and other receivables 11,149 11,593  9,680 13,447

 32,524  36,747  21,808 29,183

The Group constantly monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporates this information into
its credit risk controls. It is the Group’s policy that all counterparties which wish to trade on credit terms are subject to
an external credit verification process.

137Air Partner plc | Annual Report 2020

Financial statem
ents

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 January 2020

24 Financial instruments continued
b) Credit risk continued
The Directors consider that all of the above financial assets that are not impaired for each of the reporting dates under